

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALSTON CAMPBELL, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Gregory J. DuBoff
Counsel of Record
Brian D. Schmalzbach
APPELLATE JUSTICE
INITIATIVE AT
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-1154
gduboff@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii
APPENDIX vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISION 1
INTRODUCTION 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
I. Legal background..... 4
II. Factual and procedural history 6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10
I. Federal and state courts are deeply
divided over the questions presented..... 10
A. Many jurisdictions recognize an
accused’s right to cross-examine
accomplices about specific
sentencing benefits..... 10
B. Many other jurisdictions do not..... 13
C. Lower courts are also divided on
the correct standard of review..... 15
II. The questions presented are
extremely important. 17

III.	This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the split.	20
IV.	The decision below is wrong.	21
A.	The trial court’s limitations on cross-examination violated this Court’s precedent	21
B.	The rule below is inconsistent with the original meaning of the Confrontation Clause.	23
1.	The emergence of defense counsel in felony trials.....	24
2.	Cross-examination in eighteenth-century England.....	25
3.	Confrontation in America.....	29
C.	The Eighth Circuit applied the wrong standard of review.	33
	CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A: Opinion in the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth
Circuit (January 21, 2021).....App. 1

APPENDIX B: Jury Trial Transcript Excerpts
in the United States District
Court for the Northern District
of Iowa (April 20-25, 2018).....App. 45

APPENDIX C: Judgment in a Criminal Case
in the United States District
Court for the Northern District
of Iowa (January 3, 2019)App. 114

APPENDIX D: Plea Agreements with the
United States Attorney for the
Northern District of IowaApp. 131

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 687 (1931)	5, 22
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 10 Ohio St. 287 (1859)	22
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	19
<i>Boone v. Paderick</i> , 541 F.2d 447 (4th Cir. 1976)	22
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	2
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Bosworth</i> , 39 Mass. 397 (1839)	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Sacket</i> , 39 Mass. 394 (1839)	31, 32
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	4, 5, 17, 33, 34
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	4, 5, 21, 34
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	19, 29, 30, 31

<i>Faugier v. Hallett</i> , 2 Johns. Cas. 233 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1801)	31
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 37 So. 3d 370 (Fla. App. 2010)	13
<i>Jarrett v. State</i> , 498 N.E.2d 967 (Ind. 1986)	12
<i>Manley v. State</i> , 287 Ga. 338 (2010).....	12
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	34
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	3, 17
<i>Newcomb v. State</i> , 37 Miss. 383 (1859)	32
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988)	34
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	34, 35
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	4
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 313 (2007)	13

<i>People v. Haynes</i> , 38 How. Pr. 369 (N.Y. App. Term 1868)	32
<i>People v. Hill</i> , 282 Mich. App. 538 (2009)	17
<i>People v. Linton</i> , 56 Cal. 4th 1146 (2013)	17
<i>People v. Mumford</i> , 183 Mich. App. 149 (1990)	13
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 18 Cal. 187 (1861).....	2, 32
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	35
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	17
<i>Sheppard v. Taylor</i> , 30 U.S. 675 (1831)	31
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 303 S.C. 169 (1991)	12
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 298 Conn. 1 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Donelson</i> , 302 N.W.2d 125 (Iowa 1981)	3, 12
<i>State v. Gracely</i> , 399 S.C. 363 (2012)	12

<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 2003-Ohio-744 (Ct. App.)	15
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 243 N.J. 52 (2020)	5, 6, 11, 12, 17
<i>State v. Jolley</i> , 656 N.W.2d 305 (S.D. 2003)	15
<i>State v. Kent</i> , 4 N.D. 577 (1895).....	21, 32
<i>State v. Mizzell</i> , 349 S.C. 326 (2002)	12, 22
<i>State v. Orn</i> , 197 Wn.2d 343 (2021).....	6, 17
<i>State v. Rainsong</i> , 807 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 2011).....	17
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 289 Kan. 72 (2009)	6, 14, 15
<i>State v. Tran</i> , 712 N.W.2d 540 (Minn. 2006)	17
<i>State v. Vogleson</i> , 275 Ga. 637 (2002).....	12
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	35
<i>United States v. Cooks</i> , 52 F.3d 101 (5th Cir. 1995)	10, 11

<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	23
<i>United States v. Cropp</i> , 127 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 1997)	6, 13
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 761 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 13 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	23
<i>United States v. Jiménez-Bencevi</i> , 788 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. John</i> , 849 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2017)	6, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Kiza</i> , 855 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Landerman</i> , 109 F.3d 1053 (5th Cir. 1997)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Lanham</i> , 617 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2010)	5, 10
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 495 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007)	11, 16
<i>United States v. Luciano-Mosquera</i> , 63 F.3d 1142 (1st Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Mussare</i> , 405 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005).....	16

<i>United States v. Nickle</i> , 816 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Parke</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960)	34
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 852 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Ramos-Cruz</i> , 667 F.3d 487 (4th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 781 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Schoneberg</i> , 396 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2004)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Trent</i> , 863 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2017)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>United States v. Vega</i> , 826 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Walley</i> , 567 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 866 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2017)	14
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e)	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	9

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
The Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986)	18
Other Authorities	
<i>The American and English Encyclopedia of Law</i> (Merrill ed. 1887)	33
J. M. Beattie, <i>Scales of Justice: Defense Counsel and the English Criminal Trial in the Eighteenth and Nineteenth Centuries</i> , 9 <i>Law & Hist.</i> Rev. 221 (1991)	24
William D. Evans, <i>On the Law of Evidence</i> (1806)	3, 4, 23, 28, 29, 31
George C. Harris, <i>Testimony for Sale: The Law and Ethics of Snitches and Experts</i> , 28 <i>Pepp. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2000)	17
Randolph N. Jonakait, <i>The Origins of the Confrontation Clause: An Alternative History</i> , 27 <i>Rutgers L.</i> Rev. 77 (1995)	29, 30, 31
Stephan Landsman, <i>Rise of the Contentious Spirit: Adversary Procedure in Eighteenth Century England</i> , 75 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 496 (1990)	26, 27, 28, 29
John H. Langbein, <i>The Criminal Trial Before the Lawyers</i> , 45 <i>U. Chi. L.</i> Rev. 263 (1978)	24

John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003) ..2, 23, 24, 25, 26	
John H. Langbein, <i>The Prosecutorial Origins of Defence Counsel in the Eighteenth Century: The Appearance of Solicitors</i> , 58 <i>Camb. L. J.</i> 314 (1999).....25, 26	
Murl A. Larkin, <i>The Right of Confrontation: What Next?</i> , 1 <i>Tex. Tech L. Rev.</i> 67 (1969)..... 30	
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Remaking Confrontation Clause and Hearsay Doctrine Under the Challenge of Child Sexual Abuse Prosecutions</i> , 1993 <i>U. Ill. L. Rev.</i> 691 (1993) 19	
Old Bailey Session Papers.....26, 27, 28	
Thomas Peake, <i>A Compendium of the Law of Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1804) 28	
Thomas Peake, <i>A Compendium of the Law of Evidence</i> (2d Am. ed. 1806)..... 31	
Samuel M. Phillipps, <i>Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1815)28, 29	
Samuel M. Phillipps, <i>Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (2d Am. ed. 1820)..... 31	
Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971)30, 31	

G. Adam Schweickert, III, Note, <i>Third-Party Cooperation: A Welcome Addition to Substantial Assistance Departure Jurisprudence</i> , 30 Conn. L. Rev. 1445 (1998).....	18, 19
Michael A. Simons, <i>Uniformity, Disparity and Cooperation in Federal Drug Sentences</i> , 47 Vill. L. Rev. 921 (2002).....	19
James F. Stephen, <i>A Digest of the Law of Evidence</i> (May ed. 1877)	32
James F. Stephen, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883).....	23
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (1991)	18
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2011)	18
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>The Use of Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 35(b)</i> (2016).....	3, 19
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence in Criminal Issues</i> (8th ed. 1880).....	32, 33
John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (Chadbourne rev. 1983).....	21
